CITY OF EVERMAN

ORDINANCE NO. 805

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, CHAPTER 2 "ADMINISTRATION", ARTICLE II "COUNCIL", BY AMENDING SECTION 2-21 "MEETINGS", SUBSECTION (a); PROVIDING FOR THE REPEAL OF ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING A SAVINGS CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Section 3.08 of the Home Rule Charter provides that the City Council shall hold at least one regular meeting each month with the time and place of that meeting to be established by ordinance or resolution; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Charter, the City Council previously adopted an ordinance, codified at section 2-21 which was subsequently amended by Ordinance 776 on December 14, 2021 to provide that the Council shall hold its regular monthly meeting on the first and third Tuesdays of each month at 6:30 p.m.; and; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Everman, Texas, has determined that it is in the best interest of the City and serves the general welfare of the citizens to amend the Code of Ordinances to change the date and time that regular Council meetings shall be held:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS:

SECTION 1: That the Code of Ordinances of the City of Everman, Texas is hereby amended at Chapter 2 "Administration", Article II "Council", by amending Section 2-21 "Meetings" .02.001 "Meetings", Subsection (a) to read as follows:

"CHAPTER 2 ADMINISTRATION

. . .

ARTICLE II COUNCIL

Sec. 2-21 - Meetings.

Ordinance No. Page 1 of 2

| • | m. and may hold as many additional |
|--|--|
| meetings and workshops as it deems | s necessary to transact business. |
| by the City Council of the City of Everman, T | or resolutions heretofore pass and adopted arrant County, Texas are hereby repealed to resolutions, or parts thereof, are in conflict |
| or section of this ordinance be adjudged or I | ence, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase held to be void or unconstitutional, the same ortions of said ordinance, which shall remain |
| SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be | effective from and after its passage. |
| PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOI Everman, Tarrant County, Texas this the | PTED by the City Council of the City of day of January, 2024. |
| | APPROVED: |
| | Ray Richardson, Mayor |
| ATTEST: | APPROVED AS TO FORM: |
| Mindi Parks, City Secretary | Victoria W. Thomas, City Attorney 4877-5015-6699, v. 1 |
| | |

Ordinance No. Page 2 of 2